

No. _____

In the
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

—◆—
AKIL JAHI aka PRESTON CARTER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals,
Western Division

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

Peter C. Sales
Jeffrey W. Sheehan
Counsel of Record

BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 252-2392
jsheehan@bradley.com

Christopher E. Thorsen
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL &
BERKOWITZ, P.C.
211 Commerce Street, Suite 800
Nashville, Tennessee 37201

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved ...	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	6
I. This Court should grant certiorari, vacate the judgment below, and remand for proceedings not inconsistent with <i>McCoy</i>	6
II. The decision below conflicts with <i>McCoy</i> by limiting core Sixth Amendment autonomy rights to the guilt stage of trials.....	8
III. The holding below splits from other state courts' recognition that <i>McCoy's</i> holding applies to the full reach of its text.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

IV. This petition presents an appropriate vehicle for determining whether *McCoy's* holding is actually as broad as its text and reasoning. 13

Conclusion 15

APPENDIX A — Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Tennessee at Jackson, filed August 31, 2020..... 1a

APPENDIX B — Order of the Criminal Court of Tennessee for the Thirtieth Judicial District at Memphis, filed June 5, 2020 8a

APPENDIX C — Order of the Supreme Court of Tennessee at Jackson, filed January 14, 2021 19a

APPENDIX D — Motion to Reopen Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, filed May 10, 2019..... 20a

APPENDIX E — Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117, Motions to reopen, effective: May 27, 2011..... 44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akil Jahi v. State of Tennessee</i> , No. W2020-00944-SC-R11-PD.....	1
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	13
<i>Malone v. Williams</i> , No. 80193-COA, 2020 WL 6129818 (Nev. App. Oct. 16, 2020).....	12
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Eddy</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 472, 244 Cal. Rptr. 872 (2019).....	12
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 270, 246 Cal. Rptr. 3d 77 (2019).....	12
<i>Preston Carter v. State of Tennessee</i> , Nos. 93-09760, 93-09761, and P-28413.....	1
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. M2019-01662-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 28, 2019).....	8
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 251 So. 3d 1069 (La. 2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Thompson v. Cain,
433 P.3d 772 (Or. Ct. App. 2018)..... 11, 13

United States v. Christensen,
No. CR-14-08164-PCT-DGC, 2019 WL
9240238 (D. Ariz. Nov. 6, 2019)..... 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 9..... 2

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Rule 13.1..... 1
